

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
EDWARD D. STEIN, JOANNA L. GROSSMAN,
KERRY ABRAMS, HOLNING LAU, KATHARINE
B. SILBAUGH AND 32 OTHER PROFESSORS OF
FAMILY LAW AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

FREDERICK A. BRODIE
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL J. KASS

KEVIN M. FONG

ANNE C. LEFEVER

LAURA C. HURTADO

PILLSBURY WINTHROP

SHAW PITTMAN LLP

1540 Broadway

New York, NY 10036

(212) 858-1000

fab@pillsburylaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

February 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BY DEPRIVING RESPONDENTS OF THE RIGHT TO MARRY	7
A. The Right to Marry is a Fundamental Liberty Interest Protected by the Due Process Clause.....	7
B. The District Court Correctly Focused on the Right to Marry, Rather than a Right to Marry Someone of the Same Sex	10
C. A State Cannot Deprive a Class of Citizens of the Right to Marry Unless It Has a Compelling State Interest, and the District Court Correctly Found that None Exists Here	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	9, 18
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	8, 23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	9, 23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	7, 9, 16, 22
<i>Moe v. Dinkins</i> , 669 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1982)	23, 24
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	8, 23
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	18, 19

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9, 22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	8, 10, 18, 19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	8, 12, 22

State Cases

<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005).....	20
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Tiffany Nicole M.</i> , 214 Wis.2d 302 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	23
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	13
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	13

Statutes

CAL. FAM. CODE § 297.5 (2007)	20
D.C.CODE § 46-401 (2010).....	13
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit.19-A, § 650-A (2012)	13
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 2-201 (2013).....	13

N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 457:1-a (2010)	13
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 10-a (2011)	13
VT. STAT. ANN. tit.15, § 8 (2009)	13
WASH. REV. CODE § 26.04.010 (2012)	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	11
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Yishai Blank & Issi Rosen-Zvi, <i>The Geography of Sexuality</i> , 90 N.C.L. Rev. 955 (May 2012)	20
Kinglsey Davis, <i>The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> , in <i>Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution</i> 9 (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985)	17
Kinglsey Davis, <i>The Sociology of Prostitution</i> , 2 Am. Sociological Rev. 744 (Oct. 1937)	17
Gary J. Gates, The Williams Institute, “LGBT Parenting in the United States,” Feb. 2013, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf	20, 21
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
